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There is no distinction between a special education bus transporting special education students or a regular school bus transporting special education students.  The Elmore County Board of Education is responsible for the transportation of special education students to and from school whether on a special education bus or a regular bus.  Accordingly, the Elmore County Board of Education may maintain a private roadway to ensure that a special education student, whether on a special bus or a regular bus, has adequate transportation to and from school.





Dear Mr. Teel:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Elmore County Board of Education.








QUESTIONS





	The Board of Education seeks clarification of the wording “related services, including transportation” in Attorney General’s Opinion 99-00145, and whether the wording refers to a special needs child on a regular bus or only special needs children on a special needs bus?





	How does the Board of Education determine what constitutes “related services including transportation?”





	Is the Elmore County Board of Education respon�sible for the repair, maintenance, or upkeep of a private road/roadway when a regular bus travels on it during transportation of special education and regular educa�tion students to and from school?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Elmore County Board of Education is trying to establish whether it is responsible for maintenance or upkeep of a private road/roadway when the regular bus route travels on it transporting regular and special needs students at the same time.  This Office issued an opinion to the Morgan County Commission on this subject in March 1999.  That opinion states that the Board of Education is required by the federal Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”) to provide transportation for students with special needs.  Opinion of the Attor�ney General to the Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr., Morgan County Attorney, dated March 19, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00145.  The IDEA was enacted to “assure that all children with disabilities have available to them . . . a free appropriate educa�tion which emphasizes special education and related services designed to meet their unique needs.”  20 U.S.C.S. §1400(e) (1998).  Included in “related ser�vices” is transportation. 20 U.S.C.S. §1401(a)(17) (1998).





	The Shinn opinion stated that the Morgan County Board of Education must provide for transportation under the IDEA and may use any funds desig�nated for that purpose to pay for equipment and goods to make a private road in question accessible for school buses to transport the special education students.  A.G. Opinion No. 99-00145 at 3.  That opinion also stated that the Morgan County Commission may cooperate with the Board of Education so that the Board can fulfill its obligation to ensure that the road is accessible for school buses transporting special needs children. Id.  Similarly, this Office stated that the Association for Retarded Citizens may pay the Winston County Commission the expenses of repairing a private driveway so that it is accessible for a school bus to transport a handicapped student.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Winston County Attorney, dated September 19, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-235.





	Neither of these opinions nor the IDEA provides a distinction between a special education bus transporting special education students or a regular school bus transporting special education students.  It is the opinion of this Office, therefore, that the Elmore County Board of Education is responsible for the transportation of special education students to and from school whether on a special education bus or a regular bus.  Accordingly, the Elmore County Board of Education may maintain a private roadway to ensure that a special education student, whether on a special bus or a regular bus, has adequate transportation to and from school.  





	The Elmore County Board of Education may cooperate with the Elmore County Commission to ensure adequate roadways under the IDEA.  The Elmore County Board of Education is responsible for determining whether a special education student has education and services designed to meet their unique needs as mandated by the IDEA.  See 20 U.S.C.S. §1400(e), et seq. (1998).  The Board should follow those procedures set forth in the IDEA for determining such matters.








CONCLUSION





	There is no distinction between a special education bus transporting spe�cial education students or a regular school bus transporting special education students.  The Elmore County Board of Education is responsible for the trans�portation of special education students to and from school whether on a special education bus or a regular bus.  Accordingly, the Elmore County Board of Edu�cation may maintain a private roadway to ensure that a special education stu�dent, whether on a special bus or a regular bus, has adequate transportation to and from school.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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